RMB6,375,000 upon issue of 2011 Convertible Loan Notes in the condensed consolidated

statement of financial position as at 30 June 2011.

In accordance with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December

2011, an intangible asset of approximately RMB45,589,000 and goodwill arising from

the acquisition of approximately RMB19,113,000 were recognised. A conversion option

derivative component of approximately RMB6,375,000 was recognised upon issue of 2011

Convertible Loan Notes.

As a result of the above adjustments, certain comparative figures in the condensed

consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2011 have been

adjusted. In addition, certain comparative figures in respect of administrative expenses

have been reclassified from cost of sales and services to conform with current period’s

presentation.

The effects of the corresponding previous period adjustments are summarised as

follows:

29Interim Report  2012 29Interim Report  2012

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23.	 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION (Continued)

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

	 At 30 June 2011
	 As previously
	 reported		  Adjustments		  As restated
	 RMB’000		  RMB’000		  RMB’000

Increase in intangible assets	 638,900		  35,545		  674,445

Decrease in goodwill	 63,996		  (45,099	)	 18,897

Increase in derivative financial liabilities	 1,673		  5,803		  7,476

Decrease in convertible loan

  notes equity reserve	 94,517		  (6,375	)	 88,142

Increase in accumulated losses	 126,151		  8,982		  135,133

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

	 Six months ended 30 June 2011
	 As previously
	 reported		  Adjustments		  As restated
	 RMB’000		  RMB’000		  RMB’000

Increase in cost of sales and services	 33,026		  685		  33,711

Increase in fair value of derivative

  financial instruments	 –		  572		  572

Increase in administrative expenses	 22,898		  8,869		  31,767

Increase in loss for the period	 36,558		  8,982		  45,540

Increase in total comprehensive

  expense for the period	 34,085		  8,982		  43,067

30 CHINA ORIENTAL CULTURE GROUP LIMITED30 CHINA ORIENTAL CULTURE GROUP LIMITED

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Financial Review
For the Reporting Period, the Group recorded a substantial drop in turnover to approximately

RMB13,433,000 (six months ended 30 June 2011: approximately RMB49,288,000), representing a

decrease of 72.7% as compared to that of last corresponding period. The loss for the Reporting Period

from continuing operations attributable to owners of the Company aggregated at approximately

RMB50,433,000 (six months ended 30 June 2011: approximately RMB45,438,000), representing an